SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER
EXPLANATORY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018 (Contd.)

Co
rp

or
at

e
O

ve
rv

ie
w

1-
24

Ch
ai

rm
an

 a
nd

 C
EO

’s
Pe

rs
pe

ct
iv

e
18

-1
9

O
ur

 L
ea

de
rs

hi
p

Te
am

20
-2

1
174 Annual Report 2017-18

(All amount in INR Lakh unless stated otherwise)

Particulars Notes
As at

31 March 2017
Other comprehensive income

Remeasurement of defi ned benefi t obligations (net of tax)  (4.47)
Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017  2,412.42

(iii) Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2017

  The transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has not made a material impact on the statement of cash flows.

 (iv)  Reconciliation of the assets and liabilities presented in the balance sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as
per Ind AS as at 01 April 2016 is as follows:

(All amount in INR Lakh unless stated otherwise)

Description Notes

Previous
GAAP as at

31 March
 2017 Adjustments

Ind AS as at
31 March

2017

Previous GAAP
as at

1 April 2016 Adjustments
Ind AS as at
1 April 2016

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

3  43,275.08  (508.62)  42,766.46  39,764.68  (489.05)  39,275.63

Capital work-in-
progress

 490.08  -   490.08  786.23  -   786.23

Investment property  -   432.31  432.31  -   432.31  432.31
Goodwill  5.91  2.95  8.86  8.86  -   8.86
Other intangible
assets

 5,455.20  -   5,455.20  4,081.34  -   4,081.34

Intangible assets
under development

 1,199.28  -   1,199.28  1,983.44  -   1,983.44

Financial assets
Investments  5,030.32  -   5,030.32  5,030.32  -   5,030.32
Loans 1  882.54  (395.65)  486.89  838.61  (273.48)  565.13
Other fi nancial assets 1  336.30  246.00  582.30  194.28  289.27  483.55
Income tax assets
(net)

9  67.10  (29.70)  37.40  67.10  (29.70)  37.40

Other non-current
assets

1  1,097.84  (271.76)  826.08  812.12  (82.65)  729.47

Total non-current
assets

 57,839.65  (524.47)  57,315.18  53,566.98  (153.30)  53,413.68

(All amount in INR Lakh unless stated otherwise)

Description Notes

Previous
GAAP as at

31 March
 2017 Adjustments

Ind AS as at
31 March

2017

Previous GAAP
as at

1 April 2016 Adjustments
Ind AS as at
1 April 2016

Current assets
Inventories 1,6  24,574.11  83.61  24,657.72  20,843.99  (175.68)  20,668.31
Financial assets
Trade receivables 5  29,317.47  (30.95)  29,286.52  23,323.01  (30.95)  23,292.06
Cash and cash
equivalents

 1,581.22  25.54  1,606.76  552.23  16.74  568.97

Other bank balances  1,762.36  (25.54)  1,736.82  1,114.81  (16.74)  1,098.07

Loans 1  734.01  198.06  932.07  705.41  (42.63)  662.78

Other fi nancial assets  393.76  -   393.76  57.60  -   57.60

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER
EXPLANATORY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018 (Contd.)

St
at

ut
or

y
Re

po
rt

s
25

-1
11

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ec
ti

o
n

11
2-

25
2

Amber Enterprises India Limited 175

(All amount in INR Lakh unless stated otherwise)

Description Notes

Previous
GAAP as at

31 March
 2017 Adjustments

Ind AS as at
31 March

2017

Previous GAAP
as at

1 April 2016 Adjustments
Ind AS as at
1 April 2016

Other current assets 1  1,733.93  (179.79)  1,554.14  1,997.06  (178.53)  1,818.53

Total current assets  60,096.86  70.93  60,167.79  48,594.11  (427.79)  48,166.32

Total assets  117,936.51  (453.54)  117,482.97  102,161.09  (581.09) 101,580.00

(All amount in INR Lakh unless stated otherwise)

Description Notes

Previous
GAAP as at

31 March
 2017 Adjustments

Ind AS as at
31 March

2017

Previous GAAP
as at

1 April 2016 Adjustments
Ind AS as at
1 April 2016

EQUITY
AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity share capital  2,380.98  -   2,380.98  2,170.28  -   2,170.28

Other equity  30,299.67  2,648.99  32,948.66  22,984.17  (32.08)  22,952.09

Total equity  32,680.65  2,648.99  35,329.64  25,154.45  (32.08)  25,122.37

(All amount in INR Lakh unless stated otherwise)

Description Notes

Previous
GAAP as at

31 March
 2017 Adjustments

Ind AS as at
31 March

2017

Previous GAAP
as at

1 April 2016 Adjustments
Ind AS as at
1 April 2016

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1, 10  24,911.52  (2,957.54)  21,953.98  16,142.10  (163.41)  15,978.69

Trade payables 1  -   -   -   4,472.17  (588.24)  3,883.93

Provisions  243.32  -   243.32  212.06  -   212.06
Deferred tax liabilities
(net)

9  917.38  (418.51)  498.87  785.07  23.18  808.25

Other non-current
liabilities

2  -   288.40  288.40  -   315.94  315.94

Total non-current
liabilities

 26,072.22  (3,087.65)  22,984.57  21,611.40  (412.53)  21,198.87

(All amount in INR Lakh unless stated otherwise)

Description Notes

Previous
GAAP as at

31 March
 2017 Adjustments

Ind AS as at
31 March

2017

Previous GAAP
as at

1 April 2016 Adjustments
Ind AS as at
1 April 2016

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 1  13,367.96  (124.94)  13,243.02  23,343.27  (237.40)  23,105.87

Trade payables  41,100.47  (5.23)  41,095.24  27,306.11  -   27,306.11
Other fi nancial
liabilities

1  3,780.58  96.05  3,876.63  4,010.75  114.89  4,125.64

Other current liabilities 2  661.50  111.15  772.65  627.50  73.12  700.62

Provisions  144.46  (91.91)  52.55  107.61  (87.09)  20.52
Current tax liabilities
(net)

 128.67  -   128.67  -   -   -

Total current
liabilities

 59,183.64  (14.88)  59,168.76  55,395.24  (136.48)  55,258.76

Total liabilities  85,255.86  (3,102.53)  82,153.33  77,006.64  (549.01)  76,457.63

Total equity and
liabilities

 117,936.51  (453.54)  117,482.97  102,161.09  (581.09) 101,580.00

   * The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to confi rm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER
EXPLANATORY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018 (Contd.)

Co
rp

or
at

e
O

ve
rv

ie
w

1-
24

Ch
ai

rm
an

 a
nd

 C
EO

’s
Pe

rs
pe

ct
iv

e
18

-1
9

O
ur

 L
ea

de
rs

hi
p

Te
am

20
-2

1
176 Annual Report 2017-18

 (v)  Reconciliation of the income and expenses presented in the statement of profi t and loss prepared as per Indian
GAAP and as per Ind AS as at 31 March 2017 is as follows:

(All amount in INR Lakh unless stated otherwise)

Description Notes

Previous
GAAP as at

31 March
 2017 Adjustments

Ind AS as at
31 March

2017
Revenue

Revenue from operations 6  162,490.80  746.22  163,237.02
Other income 1,2  720.59  95.53  816.12
Total income  163,211.39  841.75  164,053.14

(All amount in INR Lakh unless stated otherwise)

Description Notes

Previous
GAAP as at

31 March
 2017 Adjustments

Ind AS as at
31 March

2017
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 1  134,030.64  (221.26)  133,809.38
Changes in inventories of fi nished goods and work-in-progress 6  (2,868.55)  (38.03)  (2,906.58)

Excise duty  7,043.07  -   7,043.07

Employee benefi ts expense 8  3,806.45  (6.83)  3,799.62

Finance costs 1  5,388.16  526.35  5,914.51

Depreciation and amortisation expense 3,8  3,596.80  16.63  3,613.43

Other expenses 1,6,4  8,077.19  851.27  8,928.46

Prior period items 4  25.34  (25.34)  -

Total expenses  159,099.10  1,102.79  160,201.89

Profi t before tax  4,112.29  (261.04)  3,851.25

Tax expense

Current tax  893.66  -   893.66

Deferred tax 9  132.31  408.39  540.70

Net profi t for the year  3,086.32  (669.43)  2,416.89

(All amount in INR Lakh unless stated otherwise)

Description Notes

Previous
GAAP as at

31 March
 2017 Adjustments

Ind AS as at
31 March

2017
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss

Re-measurement gains (losses) on defi ned benefi t plans 8  -   (6.83)  (6.83)

Income tax effect 9  -   2.36  2.36

Other comprehensive income/ (loss) for the year  -   (4.47)  (4.47)

Total comprehensive income for the year  3,086.32  (673.90)  2,412.42

   * The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to confi rm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER
EXPLANATORY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018 (Contd.)

St
at

ut
or

y
Re

po
rt

s
25

-1
11

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ec
ti

o
n

11
2-

25
2

Amber Enterprises India Limited 177

  Note – 1
  Measurement of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities at amortised cost

   Under previous GAAP, all fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities were carried at cost.

   Under Ind AS, certain fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost